
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: _02_1_1_6/_2~0_16 ________ _ 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): Achen Gardner Construction, LLC 

Project Title/Description: 
North Rillito Relief Sewer Project. 

Purpose: 

or Procurement Director Award D 

Amendment of Award: Contract No. CT-VWV-15-082, Amendment No. One (1). This amendment extends the 
contract termination date to June 30, 2016, and increases the contract amount by $30,000.00 for additional work 
required to complete construction activities. Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation. 

Due to various. administrative issues with the contractor, issuance of the Notice To Proceed (NTP) was delayed 
several months. Substantial completion of the project was attained by the contractor within the allowed 260 ' 
construction completion days, however, contract close-out duties remain unfinished and, as a result, the contract 
termination date has passed. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to A.R.S. Title 34, Pima County Board of Supervisors Policy D 29.4 and Pima County Procurement Code 
11.16.010 this contract was originally awarded by the Board of Supervisors on September 15, 2014, in the amount of 
$2,410,440.00 and with a term ending September 15, 2015. 

' 

Attachments: Amendment No. One (1), Approved Retroactive Action Request and Justification Memo. 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To construct a gravity relief sewer between the North Rillito Interceptor (NRI) and the South Rillito West Central 
Interceptor (SRWCI), including a siphon across the Rillito River along the alignment of Columbus Boulevard. The 
completed project will allow up to ten (10) mgd of wastewater to be diverted from the NRI into the SRWCI during 
stormwater events, substantially reducing the possibility of sanitary sewer overflows from the NRI. 

· Public. Benefit: 
Reduced health risks to the public by elimination of sanitary sewer overflows· from the NRI during stormwater events. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Completion of the project within the project's budget and within the project's stated schedule. 

Retroactive: 
Yes. See attached Retroactive Action Request and Justification Memo. 

'/i: &;'lJ - J .. .t-lt. 

'?!$" .J 

(I} 



• Qriginal Information 

Doc~nient iype: _____ Department Code:---- Contract Number (te., 1-5-123}: _____ _ 

Effective Date: · Termination Date:... . Pnor Contract Nui:n&er (Synergen/CMS): -----

0 Expense Amount$ D Revenue Amount:$ ----------
Funding Sourca(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: ____ ...:._ __________________ _ 

Con~ct is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes 0 No .0 Not Appli~ble to ·Grant Awards 

Were insurance or Indemnity clauses modified? D Yes 0 No· 0 Not ApplicabJe to Grant Awards 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes 0 No D _Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Y•. attach the required form P!r AdministratlVe Procedure 22-73. 
Amendment lnfonnatlon 

' 
Document 'fype:_CT ____ Department Code: _ww ___ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):.:.....15-0;__8;...2 ___ _ 

Amendment No.:_O"""ne;...{=-1"'-) ---------'-----AMS Version No~: ·...;,.4 ________ _ 
Effective Date: 02/16/2016 New Termination Date: 06/30/2016 

---~--------
Amount This Amendment: $ 30,000.00. 181 Expense 0 Revenue li'1n(!rease 0Decrease . . 

Funding Source{s): RWRD Obligations 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: ..!-$0;;.;..o..,..o..,... ____ _..... ___ ---''-----------'-----

Contact: Keith E. Rogers <::: 

Department: Procurement 
' 

Department Director Signatur~Da ;_jJ~'fl!!!.~~='4~~~:./-i,,_t:llf.Jj&....._-1-,._J_-1+.------
Deputy County Administrator Signature/D 

County Administrator Signature/Date: r----J.~:_~~::d~~~~~~~':::)..~~l/1~!..._-­
(Rsquired for Board Agends/AddlJlldum Items 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



JACKSON. JENKINS 
m~ECTOR. 

TO: 

THRU: 

.f.~OM: 

.sy8.JECT: . 

fU:GIO"'AL Wj\$TEWATERREtlAMATION DEPAltTt<tENT 
. . 201 NORTit:STONE 1WENUE . ·. 

TUCSON, ARIZONA 8sio1-12.07 

January 14, 2016 

C.H. Huckelberry, County.Admiriistrator 

John M. Bernal/ P .E., DeputyiCounty:.Adrninisti-ator ... .._Public Works 

'lad<slln Jenkins, b.ire(Otor -FJ,\fl~b~ 
3NRR02 ... Cha.,ge Order Justification 

PH: (520) 7:2+6500 
F~: (52.Q) 724-9635 

Thi~ con~ct .was ~vv.arcfed ·by Procurementon Oetober 14, 2014'.:(see attactn11ent), With orJginal ·co.n,tra~ 
.rJ.uratioil of260 days,which Wi:}S consider13d enough.timeto.complete the·prdj~.by'.both:the own~rand 
the Contractor. n.e Contractor was 11ot ·able b~ presen,t ~I! the req'uired· s~bmittals -beforethe .issuance 
of.RWRD's, N,Otit:e)o Proceeq (NTJ?) . until January, . 1, 201'.5 (see (lttachment)'·to start tonstn.ictidn. B.ut 
i!Vei1 tl1~n, the ·Contractor presented &WRID with a project sd:ie(Jule an.d con:ipletion date ;of June 20ls,· 
Well withlh the.original tqntrpct'a:lloc~ted time. ' ' . ... ' 

frorn the'.beginning, RWRD.tr:ied .to establish a good wor~ing/p.artnerjng rel~tionship for.:tfie ~ompletion 
oftQe proj~ct Kick off meetings wert;! sched4led, RW.RD supporl:eci the.Contrad:or's·.P.roject ·Manager,· 
his ~!;;Sl~rit and their s~perintendent ·to <!insure ,··a good start to the :Woj~ct. S~rioqs lack .of ttie 
cont@Cto~s abilitY ta manage·,resources delayed the constructiQn to the poiht·\ivhicn alrtne 9llocatecf'time 
was requiredFfor completion'. Ohe of RWRD's most experienced ¢or:istructioh. JnsP.eQ:ors :Was ,assigned.to 
~e projeq with pri9rit:Y given t() t;lli$. project. ' .. . 

Various measures were, .taken to allow the Contractor fle>Ci.bjlity and, b~tter eontrol of ttie projed;, 
induding: · · · ' · · · · ·· · 

1. NotiCe fo Procee.d (NTP) issued ln, January to ·allow the P.roject to start afl;er the wint~r rijins, 
before monsoon;:seaSO'n per .tJie CdntractOr's request. . 

2. Issua£ice of 'the:·ITTP,·i,n January. ~fforded.:the Contractor ample time to turn i.n -all required. 
submittalstOr approval before the project·~rt .. · . , .. . . . .·· . ·.. . : . .. . ··· · 

3. The requirement to .c::pat the steel. pipe .internally (twi(l $t~I pipe~ ~long bottom·of the ·river), as · 
w~ll .~~;re:;-~e5tinggf)11ternaJ,welds and coating after ins.tallaqon,wa~,:removed .frb!Tl th~·contrac;t.. 
Tue·pipeswerefo:pelined ~sing cured-in·place pipe {Cil?P)tethn()logy~ ·This~9l.i!9.b!'!done:fa,$ter 
and would ailQW for the acceptance of the pipe faSt:er tnan the o.riglnal. !)etup. this ·would allow 
th~ ·:Contract~W tO ·start wor~· qn the slphot'I $tfuctures ·to :insure acceptance and payment:of :the 
pi~~{crossing tfie river. . ... · · · 

4 .. Weekly amstru,~on ;progre.~ meetings :were ~el!] .that inciud~ '~ ~r~ ~ee~ "lo6k ·~heaq'1 

sched!Jle from th~ C:ontr~ctorto assi$tin f*rformance,· costand sooet:Jrile tracl<lng • 
. s. RW.RP ~greedto atiow'the Cootrad:orand,';RWRD:Inspector to maintaii;, ·1:1.seyer,!"(7),day w9r1< 

week during the river crossiryg phase. . 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 
,SQQJE<rr: 3,P4.M0.2~Chi.'09f?I Order:lustification 
January.14, 2016 · 
Page 2of3 

6. Removal of the Diversion Structure over the NRI ·a·nd the Junction ;Structure aver:tlie SRI from 
-the pro)ect to aVoid the nee<! f9r additional flow rnanag~rnent plan requirementS and f:xt~oded 
project.duration.' · · · · · 

7. The ~pntractonvas·allowed to use Conshielci (Trade pamefor a bacteria groWth inhilJitor) to treat 
pre-cast stru(j:ures that did riot require corrosion protection on their surfaces. · · 

a,· RFcD did.:notrequire Contractor to re-vegetate undisturbed areas of.the project. 

ThrouglJout th~ project;seyeral. issµ~s ·affect~d their performance: 

1. Subr;QOtractors.would not provide date~ or stick to the sc;tiedules; the general ·contractoPdid.not 
hold them· accountable. · · · · ·· 

2. Contractor's lack of knowledg·e of .Department Sta.ndards and Spec:ificatlons .caused· sub-standard 
performance .and required work to be done.two, three and even fourtlmes·before work could be· 
deemed acceptable. ·Example: 'Installation of gravity' ~wer pipe (alignment and elevations), 
backfill .compa!;tion, . manhole in·s.ta!fation, replacement · of concrete· curbs and sidewalks, 
replacementof:asphalt pavement and protection .of installed pipeline. 

3. Reluctpnce of the contractor to remediate the.sub-stand.ard work in .il timely manner. 
4. Cgri~ta~t replacementofCootr~ctor's managing person11~1. SpecificaJ!y/ si:Well ctv~ng~ of Project 

Superintendents.and Foremen, as well as:a lack ofresources assignea to.the project, resulted Jb 
a slaw· moving p,rpject. ' 

5. When the aforementi_oned is~ues and allowances were disc1.,1ssed with the ~QntrC3ctor they 
continued to insist upon maintaining the .odginal schedule with a ~ompletion date· of June. 16, 
2015. With the ~ompletion .date.nearing, the·Contr:actor: then requested to utilize the total260 
days offered witliiri the contract; thus moving the com,ptetion date to ~ptem_ber 201,5~ 

When the aforementioned issues and allowances were discussed with the·contractor·ttieyccontinued·to 
' if!Si~t µpori qipintaining toe original schedule with a completion date of June i6, 2015~ Attne:sajJle time, 
RWRD proposed -that the Contractor review schedul~ and evaluate their' performan.ce -~!lowing them , 
time to·s1:11:>mit change orders befo~ contrac:t completion and final invoicing. With the completion .date 
nearing, ttie·Contractor'then requested to utilize the total 2Q.0 days offered within the:5ontrag; thOs 
moving the ·compl(W'on da,ti;: to September 2p';t5. RWRD did. not .receive required inforrrlatiqr) or 
justification in a timely. manner.to ev13luf;3te the Contractor's claim qf additional project _costs prior to tbe. 
expiration date. of the contract. · · · · 

The Contractar was allowed to e::ontinue constructi9hto avoid river crossing .during monSQon season·.and 
f!Jrther d~lays to tlie project. ln retrospect, the project·Manager should have stopped the project until 
the :contractor wa~ :a big. to prqvide required ·infc)mwtion to· proc!*is a contra~ eXtension prior tq the 
expiration: date . 

. ~n a<;lditioq, i~ms done ~ccording tp the Cc;mstiltaht provi(jed-$pe¢ifi~ations.tt:tat i:alled for additi9n~I work 
to be perfQrmed and paid by the OWrier not in ai:coroance witbRWRO standards for Pe:t'Yment; resulting 
in increaseq project costs, thereby exceeding the owner's contingency fund of $400,000. ·Additional 
wor,k inclµded: .. ' 

.. Third/testing of th.e .steel pipe welding. 
• Recoating of e~erior coatiqg of steel pipe afterweldln!;J wa.s completed_, 

CHH, JMB. re: JNRR02:Ctiarige Oi-der JUstifti:ation.jj 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



'C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 
:Sl,IB.:JECT: 3NRR02-Change Order Justification 
Ja.nuary 14,.~016 
Page 3 of 3 

• 5-Year Warranty of landscaping completed during the project. This 5-Year requirement is beyond 
the project standard 1-Year Warranty. Required to be covered with project funds to FCD as per 
signed IGA. 

• Multi-Use path detours were not included in contract (South and North path detours were 
required). Path locations selected required removal of sidewalks, installation of ADA compliant 
ramps and patching of existing roads. 

• Permits for electrical drops/connections to TEP. 
• Access to new Bio-Filter locations not included in plans .. 
• Access gates thru new fence over project acquired easements were not included within the 

project. 

New odor control requirements not included in project plans or specifications required for safe operation 
of the filters were not included in the project specifications or plans. These items were not presented to 
the Contractor at the time of bid: 

• Pull boxes for electrical connections. 
• Spark proof motors. 
• Performance testing. 

, 
Despite the difficulties with the Contractor Management, the project has been completed as designed. 
All affected Departments are satisfied with the restoration of their properties (RFCD and NRP&R) and the 
Augmentation Project is performing as intended. 

The total amount agreed upon to settle the additional work required to complete the project is $30,000 .. 
Allowing this retroactive amendment will allow this project to be closed. 

CONCUR: 

APP~QVE[j; · 

C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 

Attac(Jh)~nt 

c: John Warner, Deputy Director - RWRD 
Jaime Rivera, P .E., Program Manager - RWRD 
l'!oe\Ortiz, P.E., Civil Engineer Manager - RWRD 

CHH, JM~'.fe::3NRR02 Change Order Justification.jj 

.( I 

Date 

I lf.~/!'1 
Date 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION 
DEPARTMENT . 
PROJECT: • NORTH RILLITO RELIEF SEWER PROJECT 

NO. 3NNR02 CONTRACT 
CONTRACTOR: Achen Gardner Construction, LLC No,(!,1 UJ/JJ- t4:.. ..i_ o f,2. 

2425 West Wave Hill Court 
Tucson, AZ 85705 AMENDMENT NO. 

lnls number must appear 
CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-15000000000000000082 lfWOltes, correspondence 

tloeuments pertaining 
AMENDMENT NO.: One (1) 

FUNDING: RWRD Obligations 

CONTRACT TERM: 09/16/14 to 09/15/15 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT:. NA 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/2016 

l:lM\tatt .. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

to 

()/ 
on all 

and 
this 

2,410,440.00 

30,000.00 
2,440,440.00 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract referenced above dated 
September 16, .2014 for the North Rillito Relief Sewer Project No. 3NNR02; and 

WHEREAS, the termination date of the Contract must be extended to June 30, 2016 to allow for the 
completion of post construction project activities; and 

WHEREAS, due tp added owner requirements additional funding in the amount of $30,000.00 is required 
to fully compensate CONTRACTOR for all construction activities; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have agreed to a new termination date and have also 
agreed to the amount of additional compensation required. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: . 

CHANGE: ARTICLE I - TERM AND EXTENSJONIRENEWAUCHANGES, First Paragraph as follows: 

From: 
"This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors on September 16, 2014, shall 
commence on September 16, 2014, and s~all terminate on September 15; 2015, unless 
sooner terminated or further extended for the purposes of project completion. Any modification 
of the Contract shall be by formal written amendment executed by the parties hereto." 

To: 
"This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors on September 16, 2014, shall 
commence on September 16, 2014, and shall terminate on June 30, 2016, unless sooner 
terminated or further extended for the purposes of project completion. Any modification of the 
Contract shall be by formal written amendment executed by the parties hereto." 

1 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill-COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, Third Paragraph, First Sentence as follows: 
, 
From: 
"Total payment for this Contract shall not exceed Two Million, Four Hundred and Ten Thousand, 
Four Hundred and Forty Dollars ($2,410,440.00)." 

To: 
"Total payment for this Contract shall not exceed Two Million, Four Hundred and Forty Thousand, 
Four Hundred and Forty Dollars ($2,440,440.00)." 

CHANGE: EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK, Add the following after paragraph three: 

"The following work was required in addition to the original project Scope of Work, using and 
exceeding (by $30,000) the project's Force Account monies: 

• Third testing of the steel pipe welding. 
• Recoating of exterior coating of steel pipe after welding was completed. 
• 5-Year Warranty of landscaping completed during the project. This 5-Year requirement is 

beyond the project standard 1-Year Warranty. Required to be covered with project funds 
to FCD as per signed IGA 

• Multi-Use path detours were not included in contract (South and North path detours were 
required). Path locations selected required removal of sidewalks, installation of ADA 
compliant ramps and patching of existing roads. 

• GIPP option to line the steel pipes instead of welding, recoating and retesting the inside of 
the pipe. 

·• Permits for electrical drops/connections to TEP. · 
• Access to new Bio-Filter locations not included in plans. 
• Access gates thru new fence over project acquired easements were not included within the 

project. 
• Additional Odor control requirements: 

• Pull boxes for electrical connections. 
• Spark proof motors. 
• · Performance testing." 

This Amendment shall be effective on February 1s·, 2016. 

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and 
be binding upon the parties. 

2 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written 
below . 

.. 
PIMA COUNTY: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

z- (-/?, 
Date 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Name (Please Print) 

JAN 2 9 2018 
Date 

3 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615




